L O A N S  – I N D U S T R Y  E X P O S U R E S  |  R E TA I L  P O R T F O L I O

Dollars in millions, unless otherwise noted

(1) Loan portfolio excluding loans held for sale and PPP loans

Non-Owner
Occupied

Real Estate
$1,751

Owner
Occupied

Real Estate
$384

CDL
$82

Non-Real
Estate
$0.21

3333

N O N - G A A P  R E C O N C I L I AT I O N S  – C U R R E N T  &  H I S TO R I C A L :  E F F I C I E N C Y  R AT I O S
&  N E T  I N T E R E S T  M A R G I N ( U N A U D I T E D )

Dollars in thousands

(1) Does not include purchase accounting adjustments

(2) Through June 7, 2020

(3) Non-recurring items include intangible assets’ amortization expenses for the adjusted efficiency ratios

* The combined historical information referred to in this presentation as the “Combined Business Basis” presented is based on the reported GAAP results of the Company and CenterState for the applicable periods
without adjustments and the information included in this release has not been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and therefore does not reflect any of the pro forma adjustments that would
be required thereby. 34

Combined Business Basis
1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

SSB CSFL Combined (1) SSB CSFL (2) Combined SSB SSB SSB
Noninterest expense (GAAP) $   107,247 $   122,772 $   230,019 $   175,112 $   132,703 $   307,815 $   236,887 $   278,398 $   228,711

Less: Amortization of intangible assets 3,007 4,535 7,542 4,665 2,886 7,551 9,560 9,760 9,164
Adjusted noninterest expense (non-GAAP) $   104,240 $   118,237 $   222,477 $   170,447 $   129,817 $   300,264 $   227,327 $   268,638 $   219,547

Net interest income (GAAP) $   128,013 $   153,353 $   281,366 $   162,557 $   111,624 $   274,181 $   270,348 $   265,547 $   261,998
Tax Equivalent ("TE") adjustments 530 685 1,215 579 495 1,074 734 1,662 1,286

Net interest income, TE (non-GAAP) $   128,543 $   154,038 $   282,581 $   163,136 $   112,119 $   275,255 $   271,082 $   267,209 $   263,284

Noninterest income (GAAP) $   44,132 $   55,790 $   99,922 $   54,347 $   94,271 $   148,618 $   114,790 $   97,871 $   96,285
Less: Gain (loss) on sale of securities - - - - 40,276 40,276 15 35 -

Adjusted noninterest income (non-GAAP) $   44,132 $   55,790 $   99,922 $   54,347 $   53,995 $   108,342 $   114,775 $   97,836 $   96,285

Efficiency Ratio (Non-GAAP) 60% 56% 58% 78% 78% 78% 59% 74% 61%

Noninterest expense (GAAP) $   107,247 $   122,772 $   230,019 $   175,112 $   132,703 $   307,815 $   236,887 $   278,398 $   228,711
Less: Non-recurring items(3) 7,136 7,586 14,722 45,143 44,761 89,904 31,222 68,439 19,173

Adjusted noninterest expense (non-GAAP) $   100,111 $   115,186 $   215,297 $   129,969 $   87,942 $   217,911 $   205,665 $   209,959 $   209,538

Adjusted Efficiency Ratio (Non-GAAP) 58% 55% 56% 60% 53% 57% 53% 58% 58%

Average Interest-earning Assets $  14,042,524 $  14,873,007 $  28,915,531 $  20,347,350 $  12,414,262 $  32,761,612 $   33,503,666 $   33,853,006 $   34,265,903
Net interest income, TE (non-GAAP) 128,543 154,038 282,581 163,136 112,119 275,255 271,082 267,209 263,284

Net Interest Margin (Non-GAAP) 3.68% 3.94% 3.24% 3.38% 3.22% 3.14% 3.12%

N O N - G A A P  R E C O N C I L I AT I O N S  – C U R R E N T  &  H I S TO R I C A L :  I N V E S T M E N T S ,  F E D
F U N D S  S O L D  &  I N T.  E A R N I N G  C A S H ( U N A U D I T E D )

Dollars in thousands

(1) Does not include purchase accounting adjustments

* The combined historical information referred to in this presentation as the “Combined Business Basis” presented is based on the reported GAAP results of the Company and CenterState for the applicable periods
without adjustments and the information included in this release has not been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and therefore does not reflect any of the pro forma adjustments that would
be required thereby.

35

Combined Business Basis
4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

SSB CSFL Combined (1) SSB CSFL Combined (1) SSB SSB SSB SSB
Fed Funds & Interest Earning Cash $   426,685 $   163,890 $   590,575 $   1,003,257 $   1,033,586 $   2,036,843 $   3,983,047 $   4,127,250 $   4,245,949 $   5,581,581

Investments 2,005,171 2,094,614 4,099,785 2,034,189 2,342,822 4,377,011 3,271,148 3,747,128 4,457,331 5,351,218

Total Assets $  15,921,092 $  17,142,025 $  33,063,117 $  16,642,911 $  18,596,292 $  35,239,203 $  37,725,356 $   37,819,366 $   37,789,873 $   39,730,332

Fed Funds & Interest Earning Cash / Assets 1.8% 5.8% 10.6% 10.9% 11.2% 14.1%

Investments / Assets 12.4% 12.4% 8.7% 9.9% 11.8% 13.5%

N O N - G A A P  R E C O N C I L I AT I O N S  – P P N R ,  A D J U S T E D  &
C O R R E S P O N D E N T  &  C A P I TA L  M A R K E T S  I N C O M E  ( U N A U D I T E D )

Dollars in thousands

(1) Does not include purchase accounting adjustments

(2) Through June 7, 2020

36

PPNR, Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
1Q21
SSB

Net interest income (GAAP) $   261,998
Plus:

Noninterest income 96,285
Less:

Gain (loss) on sale of securities -

Total revenue, adjusted (non-GAAP) $   358,283
Less:

Noninterest expense 228,711
PPNR (Non-GAAP) $   129,572

Plus:
Non-recurring items 10,009

PPNR, Adjusted (Non-GAAP) $   139,581

Correspondent & Capital Market Income

3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

SSB CSFL Combined (1) SSB CSFL (2) Combined SSB SSB SSB
ARC revenues -$   21,821$   21,821$   6,037$   16,003$   22,040$   17,682$   19,446$   10,370$

FI revenues -   4,603   4,603   1,848   3,348   5,196   5,157   6,139   15,052
Operational revenues 493   1,385   1,878   2,182   986   3,168   3,593   2,166   3,326

Total Correspondent & Capital Market Income 493$   27,809$   28,302$   10,067$   20,337$   30,404$   26,432$   27,751$   28,748$

Combined Business Basis
1Q20 2Q20

N O N - G A A P  R E C O N C I L I AT I O N S  – TA N G I B L E  B O O K  VA L U E  /
S H A R E  &  TA N G I B L E  C O M M O N  E Q U I T Y  R AT I O

Dollars in thousands, except for per share data

Tangible Book Value per Common Share
1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

Shareholders' common equity (excludes preferred stock) $   2,321,043 $   4,491,850 $   4,563,413 $   4,647,880 $   4,719,820
Less: Intangible assets 1,049,709 1,774,294 1,738,161 1,726,534 1,733,619
Tangible shareholders' common equity (excludes preferred stock) $   1,271,334 $   2,717,556 $   2,825,252 $   2,921,346 $   2,986,201